

To be argued
By: BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
15 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department

No. 2024-11753

ORAL CLARKE, ROMANCE REED, GRACE PEREZ, PETER
RAMON, ERNEST TIRADO, and DOROTHY FLOURNOY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH and TOWN BOARD OF
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH,

Defendants-Respondents,

LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of
the State of New York,

Intervenor.

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA TRENTO

BEEZLY KIERNAN

Assistant Solicitors General

SANDRA PARK

Bureau Chief, Civil Rights

LINDSAY MCKENZIE

Section Chief, Voting Rights

DEREK BORCHARDT

*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2023

Beezly.Kiernan@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The New York Voting Rights Act (NYVRA).....	4
1. Vote dilution under the NYVRA	5
2. Other provisions of the NYVRA.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I	
THE TOWN LACKS CAPACITY TO CHALLENGE THE NYVRA ON ITS FACE	15
POINT II	
THE NYVRA’S VOTE-DILUTION PROVISION COMPORTS WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.....	20
A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Because the NYVRA Does Not Create Any Racial Classification.	21
1. The vote-dilution prohibition contains no express racial classification.	23

2. The remedies available to address unlawful vote dilution do not impose any express racial classification. 31

3. The Equal Protection Clause does not require the NYVRA to parallel the federal Voting Rights Act. 37

B. The NYVRA Satisfies Rational Basis Review. 48

C. If the Court Holds That Strict Scrutiny Applies, It Should Remand for Further Factual Findings..... 50

POINT III

SUPREME COURT’S ORDER IMPROPERLY STRUCK DOWN PROVISIONS OF THE NYVRA THAT WERE NOT AT ISSUE..... 54

CONCLUSION 58

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

C.P.L.R. 5531 STATEMENT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYBUCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , <u>585 U.S. 579</u> (2018).....	33, 36
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , <u>515 U.S. 200</u> (1995).....	31
<i>Affronti v. Croson</i> , <u>95 N.Y.2d 713</u> (2001)	48
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , <u>575 U.S. 254</u> (2015).....	34, 36
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , <u>602 U.S. 1</u> (2024).....	35
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , <u>599 U.S. 1</u> (2023).....	34-35, 37-38, 53
<i>Blakeman v. James</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1655, <u>2024 WL 3201671</u> (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2024)	16
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , <u>221 F.3d 329</u> (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , <u>86 N.Y.2d 286</u> (1995)	15, 18
<i>Clerveaux v. East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>984 F.3d 213</u> (2d Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , <u>101 F.3d 155</u> (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Bd. of Commrs.</i> , <u>906 F.2d 524</u> (11th Cir. 1990).....	46

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , <u>458 U.S. 527</u> (1982).....	22
<i>Flores v. Town of Islip</i> , No. 18-cv-3549, <u>2020 WL 6060982</u> (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2020).....	49
<i>Friia v. Pfau</i> , <u>121 A.D.3d 750</u> (2d Dep’t 2014).....	48
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , <u>507 U.S. 25</u> (1993).....	44
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , <u>180 F.3d 42</u> (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , <u>786 F. App’x 705</u> (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , <u>892 F.3d 108</u> (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Matter of Aliessa v. Novello</i> , <u>96 N.Y.2d 418</u> (2001)	22
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , <u>50 N.Y.2d 707</u> (1980)	56
<i>Matter of Jeter v. Ellenville Cent. School Dist.</i> , <u>41 N.Y.2d 283</u> (1977)	16
<i>Matter of Lorie C.</i> , <u>49 N.Y.2d 161</u> (1980)	24, 48
<i>Matter of Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , <u>99 N.Y.2d 443</u> (2003)	17, 20, 43
<i>Matter of New York State Land Title Assn. v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , <u>169 A.D.3d 18</u> (1st Dep’t 2019).....	57

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , <u>30 N.Y.3d 377</u> (2017)	15
<i>NAACP v. East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>462 F. Supp. 3d 368</u> (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	46
<i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , <u>69 N.Y.2d 211</u> (1987)	50
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , <u>76 F.3d 1381</u> (6th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , <u>585 U.S. 969</u> (2018).....	36
<i>Northside Studios v. Treccagnoli</i> , <u>262 A.D.2d 469</u> (2d Dep’t 1999).....	56
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , <u>551 U.S. 701</u> (2007).....	22
<i>People v. Aviles</i> , <u>28 N.Y.3d 497</u> (2016)	21-22, 48
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , <u>36 N.Y.3d 564</u> (2021)	20, 57
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , <u>111 F.4th 596</u> (5th Cir. 2024)	46
<i>Pico Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , <u>15 Cal. 5th 292</u> (2023 (as modified)).....	47
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , <u>1 Wash. 3d 629</u> (2023).....	29-30, 42, 44-45, 49
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , <u>135 F.3d 11</u> (1st Cir. 1998)	26

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Riverside Capital Advisors, Inc. v. First Secured Capital Corp.</i> , <u>28 A.D.3d 457</u> (2d Dep’t 2006)	54
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , <u>86 F.4th 574</u> (5th Cir. 2023)	30, 41
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. United States Department of Def.</i> , <u>836 F.3d 57</u> (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26-27
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , <u>145 Cal. App. 4th 660</u> (2006)	29, 37, 42, 49
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , <u>572 U.S. 291</u> (2014)	18, 27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , <u>509 U.S. 630</u> (1993)	25, 33, 35, 51
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , <u>570 U.S. 529</u> (2013)	4, 42
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , <u>690 F. Supp. 3d 1226</u> (N.D. Ala. 2023)	30
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , <u>77 N.Y.2d 761</u> (1991)	28
<i>Stefanik v. Hochul</i> , <u>2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04236, 2024 WL 3868644</u> (Aug. 20, 2024)	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , <u>600 U.S. 181</u> (2023)	22, 30, 50
<i>Texas Dept. of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , <u>576 U.S. 519</u> (2015)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , <u>478 U.S. 30</u> (1986)	25, 38-39, 41, 51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Town of Islip v. Caviglia</i> , 141 A.D.2d 148 (2d Dep’t 1988)	57
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	50
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	33, 49
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	20, 53
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm.</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	36
 Constitutions	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	21
 Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Election Law	
§ 17-200	4
§ 17-204(1)	5
§ 17-204(2)	39
§ 17-204(5)	5, 24
§ 17-204(5-a)	5
§ 17-204(6)	6, 40, 46
§ 17-206(1)	5, 56
§ 17-206(2)	passim
§ 17-206(3)	7, 47, 52
§ 17-206(4)	passim
§ 17-206(5)	passim
§ 17-206(6)	9

Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York (cont'd)</i>	
Election Law	
<u>§ 17-206(7)</u>	7-8
<u>§ 17-206(8)</u>	46
<u>§ 17-208</u>	10
<u>§ 17-210</u>	10, 55-56
<u>§ 17-212</u>	10, 56
<u>§ 17-214</u>	10, 55
<u>§ 17-216</u>	8
<u>§ 17-222</u>	11, 57
<u>Executive Law § 296(a)</u>	27
<i>Other States</i>	
<u>Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14025-14032</u>	4
<u>Wash. Rev. Code §§ 29A.92.005-.900</u>	4
<i>Federal</i>	
<u>15 U.S.C. § 637(a)</u>	27
42 U.S.C.	
<u>§ 2000e-2</u>	27
<u>§§ 3605-3607</u>	27
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10101 et seq.</u>	4
Regulations	
<u>13 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 501</u>	10
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<u>Bill Jacket for Ch. 226 (2022)</u>	
Governor's Mem.	4
Sponsor's Mem.	48, 50

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. Dep't of State, Legal Mem. LG01, <i>The Ward System of Town Government</i> (2006), https://dos.ny.gov/legal-memorandum-lg01-ward-system-town-government	32
Office of Sen. Zellnor Myrie (comp.), <i>Legislative Record - John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act of New York</i> (June 2022), https://www.nysenate.gov/newsroom/articles/2022/zellnor-myrie/legislative-record-john-r-lewis-voting-rights-act-new-york	51
Perry Grossman, Leadership Conference on Civ. & Human Rights, <i>Current Conditions of Voting Rights Discrimination: New York</i> (Oct. 6, 2021), https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/admin/structure/media/manage/filefile/a/2024-11/c1.-perry-grossman-current-conditions-of-voting-rights-discrimination-new-york-oct.-6-2021.pdf	51
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	51
Town of Bethlehem, Ward Subcommittee, <i>Governance Study Options: The Ward System?</i> (June 11, 2012), https://www.townofbethlehem.org/DocumentCenter/View/3847/Ward-System?bidId=	32
